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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Regents
Galveston Community College District
Galveston, Texas

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Galveston Community College District (the
"College") as of and for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, as listed in the table of contents. These
financial statements are the responsibility of the College's management. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued
by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management,
as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a

reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Galveston Community College District as of August 31, 2012 and 2011, and the results of its
operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated November 14, 2012 on
our consideration of the College's internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that
report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis on pages 6 through 17 be presented to supplement the financial statements. Such
information, although not a part of the financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the financial
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted
in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing
the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries,
the financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the financial statements. We do
not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

www.gddcpa.com CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 7"tS. ,S2' .8(i'E O " fax 713.621.6907

Two Riverway, 15th Floor o Houston, Texas 77056



Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements of the College as a
whole. The required supplemental schedules on pages 38 through 41 are presented for purposes of additional
analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of
federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by U.S. Office of Management and
Budget Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, and is also not a
required part of the financial statements. The required supplemental schedules and the schedule of expenditures
of federal awards are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and
other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
In our opinion, the information is faMy stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a
whole. The statistical section, shown on pages 52 through 72, which is the responsibility of management, is
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. The statistical
section has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and,
accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.

November 14, 2012

www.gddcpa.com
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This section of the Galveston Community College District (the “College”) Annual Financial Report presents 
management’s discussion and analysis of the College’s financial activity during the fiscal years ended August 
31, 2012 and 2011. Since management’s discussion and analysis is designed to focus on current activities, and 
currently known facts, please read this in conjunction with the College’s financial statements and the notes 
thereto. Responsibility for the completeness and fairness of this information rests with the management of the 
College. 
 
Financial Highlights for 2012 
 
 The College’s net assets as of August 31, 2012 are reported at $27.3 million. This represents a 8% 

increase from the prior year. 
 The College decreased its annual tax rate from $0.189475 to $0.18945 per $100 assessed valuation. 

However, due to an increase in the overall tax base, an additional $521,000 in property tax revenue was 
received over the previous period. 

 Grant award notifications received in fiscal year 2012: 
 

 
 Computer and Media hardware purchases in fiscal year 2012: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MONTH 
ACCEPTED 

 
GRANT NAME 

 
PURPOSE 

 
TERM 

FY12 
AMOUNT 

September 2011 Carl Perkins – 
Federal 

Financial Aid 09/01/11 – 08/31/12 $83,321 

September 2011 Dept. of Education  
- Federal 

Upward Bound 
Program 

09/01/11 – 08/31/12 $242,250 

September 2011 Skills for Small 
Business - State 

Cover Cost of CE 
Training 
Programs 

08/26/11 – 06/30/12 $50,000 

September 2011 Dept. of Education  
- Federal 

Building Bridges 
to Success 

09/01/11 – 08/31/12 $238,774 

October 2011 Dept. of Education  
- Federal 

HSI – STEM 
Programs 

10/01/11 – 09/30/12 $869,533 

February 2012 GCPASS – State Achieving the 
Dream Program 

01/01/12 – 12/31/12 $200,000 

   TOTAL $1,683,878 

MONTH 
PURCHASED 

 
EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION 

FUND  
SOURCE 

TOTAL  
AMOUNT 

November 2011 111 Dell PCs HSI – STEM Grant $90,243 
May 2012 70 Dell PCs Education & General $57,631 
May 2012 Technical Hardware & Services HSI – STEM Grant and  

Education & General   
$130,204 
$30,000 

June 2012 Multimedia Equipment for  
7 smart classrooms 

HSI – STEM Grant and  
Education & General   

$68,321 
$7,922 

August 2012 Computer Servers & Software Education & General $52,777 
  TOTAL $437,098 
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Financial Highlights for 2012 - Continued 
 

 Classroom and Lab renovations and furniture purchases in fiscal year 2012: 

 

 In January 2012, a new Facilities Master Plan was approved and adopted by the Board. The Plan was 
prepared at a total cost of $49,332 of which $47,150 was expensed in fiscal year 2012. 

 In January 2012, the Board agreed to accept Phase I construction renovations on the Vocational-
Technical Training Center and release the final payment of $52,209 to the general contractor. 

 In March 2012, two properties were purchased by the College as follows: $55,000 was paid for 3812 
Avenue R; and $126,000 was paid for 2222 39th Street. 

 
 
Financial Highlights for 2011 
 
 The College’s net assets as of August 31, 2011 are reported at $25.2 million. This represents a 7.6% 

increase from the prior year. 
 The College decreased its annual tax rate from $0.19 to $0.189475 per $100 assessed valuation. However, 

due to an increase in the overall tax base, an additional $803,000 in property tax revenue was received 
over the previous period. 

 In September 2010, the execution of a general construction contract valued at $1,044,181 for additional 
renovations to the largest of the four buildings (Building #2) of the Vocational-Technical Training Center 
was approved by the Board. The facility is located on a 4.3 acre tract three miles from the main campus. 
The Board also approved an $87,500 contract for a related roof replacement. Spring 2011 semester 
classes began in the newly renovated space, and as of August 31, 2011 the punch-list phase was nearing 
an end. 

 In September 2010 the College purchased a house located at 3920 Avenue R for $106,000. The house 
will be utilized for additional student housing, and represents the last parcel within the footprint of the 
main campus that was not in the possession of the College. 

 In October 2010, the College entered into a new contract effective December 1, 2010 with EduServe 
International for I.T. management, replacing SunGard Higher Education. An annual fee of $581,600 was 
approved. 

 Construction of the Abe and Annie Seibel Wing of the Cheney Student Center was completed, and the 
building was formally accepted by the Board of Regents at its February 2011 meeting. The total cost of 
construction was $1,570,208. This expenditure was offset by a $1,500,000 gift from the Abe and Annie 
Seibel Foundation, plus $107,000 of cumulative interest earned since July 2005. 

 Facility upgrades during the year included the expansion, repaving and upgrading of a 52 space parking 
lot across Avenue Q from Moody Hall at a cost of $71,284. 

 During 2011 the Board approved (1) a Technology Refresh plan in the amount of $123,000 to purchase 
142 personal computers, and (2) a $50,000 expenditure to purchase computer server equipment. 

MONTH 
PURCHASED 

 
EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION 

FUND  
SOURCE 

TOTAL  
AMOUNT 

February 2012  New Flooring to 3 Computer Labs 
and renovations of Northern 

Restrooms 

HSI – STEM Grant $47,636 

May 2012 Renovation of 7 Classrooms HSI – STEM Grant and  
Education & General   

$221,448 
$32,132 

May 2012 Classroom and Lab furniture Education & General $84,257 
June 2012 Workstations and Seating HSI – STEM Grant $41,447 

August 2012 Computer Desks HSI – STEM Grant $71,934 
  TOTAL $498,854 
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Financial Highlights for 2011 - Continued 

 
 In June 2011 the Board approved the updating of the College’s Facilities Master Plan, including a 

contract with Morris Architects for up to $45,000 in related professional services. The initial workshop 
was held in August 2011, with completion of the updated plan scheduled for January 2012. 

 
 
Overview of Financial Statements 
 
The College qualifies as a special purpose government engaged in business-type activities and the financial 
statements are prepared on that basis. The financial statements include a statement of net assets, a statement of 
revenues, expenses and changes in net assets, a statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements. 
Comparative data from the prior year is shown in a separate column on the face of each of the statements. 
 
The statement of net assets’ focus is to report the total net resources available to finance future services. This 
statement presents all of the College’s assets and liabilities, and net assets as of the end of the fiscal year. The 
statement is prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, in which revenues and assets are recognized when 
earned, and expenses and liabilities are recognized when incurred regardless of when cash is received or paid. 
The difference between total assets and total liabilities is net assets, and increases and decreases to net assets is 
one indicator of whether the overall financial condition has improved or deteriorated during the year when 
considered with other factors such as enrollment, contact hours of instruction, student retention and other non-
financial information. The statement of net assets is useful in determining the assets available to continue 
operations as well as how much the College owes to vendors, bondholders, and other entities at the end of the 
year. 
 
The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets focuses on the “bottom line results” of the 
College’s operations. This approach summarizes and simplifies the user’s analysis of the cost of various College 
services to its students and the burden to the public. The statement is divided into operating revenues and 
expenses and non-operating revenues and expenses. The College (like all other community colleges) is 
primarily dependent upon three sources of revenue: local property taxes, state appropriations, and tuition and 
fees.  Only tuition represents an exchange for services. Since the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) requires State appropriations, student financial aid (Title IV), grants and property taxes to be classified 
as non-operating revenues, community colleges will generally display an operating deficit before taking into 
account other support. Essentially, this deficit represents the net costs of services to students that must be 
covered by local taxpayer support, the State and other sources of revenue. 
 
The statement of cash flows reports the cash receipts and cash payments that occurred during the fiscal year. 
This statement helps users assess: 1) the entity’s ability to generate future cash flows; 2) its ability to meet its 
obligations as they come due; and 3) its needs for external financing. The statement of cash flows presents 
information relative to cash inflows and outflows summarized by operating, financing, and investing activities. 
The notes to the financial statements provide required disclosures and other information that are essential to a 
full understanding of material data provided in the statements. The notes present information about the 
College’s accounting policies, significant account balances, activities, and contingencies. 
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Financial Analysis – Statements of Net Assets 
 
In order to show the trends for the two years shown in the Statement of Net Assets (Exhibit 1), a summary of 
three years of data for the years ended August 31 follows: 
 
 

Net Assets 
(in thousands) 

 
    Increase  Increase 
    (Decrease)  (Decrease) 
      2012 -    2011 - 
      2012 2011 2011 2010 2010 
       
Assets:       
 Current Assets  $  14,629 $  13,110 $   1,519 $ 13,022 $         88 
 Noncurrent Assets:       
   Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation   16,748       16,675           73  14,897     1,778 
   Other         920        882           38    1,032        (150)

   Total Assets   $   32,297 $   30,667  $   1,630 $ 28,951 $    1,716 
Liabilities:       
 Current Liabilities  $     3,366 $     3,118  $      248 $   2,583 $       535 
 Noncurrent Liabilities         1,657       2,304       (647)     2,918       (614)

   Total Liabilities  $    5,023 $    5,422 $     (399) $   5,501 $       (79) 
Net Assets:  
    Invested in Capital Assets, Net of    
      Related  Debt 

 

14,748 14,050 698 11,662 2,388 
 Restricted – Expendable  893 917 (24) 926 (9)
 Unrestricted   11,633   10,279       1,354   10,862       (583)

   Total Net Assets  $   27,274 $   25,246 $     2,028 $  23,450 $    1,796 

 
Financial Analysis – Statements of Net Assets 
 
Fiscal Year 2012 Compared to 2011 
 
Total net assets for fiscal year 2012 were $27.3 million, which represents a $2 million increase from fiscal year 
2011. Current assets mainly consist of cash investments in Logic, Lone Star, TexPool and Texas Term 
investment pools, and receivables. In June 2012, the college purchased a $1.5 million certificate of deposit due 
in one year bearing .6% interest. Capital assets remained relatively stable. The College’s capitalization of 
approximately $860,000 of renovation to classrooms and labs and purchases of computers is offset by $787,000 
of depreciation expense. 
 
The steady reductions in liabilities indicate payments of the College’s outstanding bond. During 2012 the 
College made a $625,000 payment, resulting in an outstanding bond payable balance of $2 million compared to 
$2.63 million for fiscal year 2011. 
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Financial Analysis – Statements of Net Assets – Continued 
 
Fiscal Year 2011 Compared to 2010 
 
Total net assets for fiscal year 2011 were $25.2 million, which represents a $1.8 million increase from fiscal 
year 2010. Current assets mainly consist of cash, investments in Logic and Lone Star investment pools, and 
receivables. Current assets remained relatively stable while capital assets grew again this year by $1.8 million, 
as the College completed the first phase of renovation and equipment purchases for the Vocational -Technology 
Training Center (Voc-Tech Center) site and the new Abe and Annie Seibel Wing of the Cheney Student Center 
(See page 15 for more discussion on the change in capital assets). 
 
Total liabilities of the College declined to $5.4 million, while non-current liabilities decreased by $614,000 as a 
result of the continuing scheduled payment on outstanding debt. The total outstanding balance on bonds payable 
at the end of fiscal year 2011 was $2.63 million compared to $3.24 for fiscal year 2010. Current liabilities 
increased as more fall 2011 tuition was deferred, due to an increase in tuition and fee rates. 
 
The following is a graphic illustration of net assets (in thousands) for the years ended August 31, 2010 through 
2012. Total net assets invested in capital assets, net of related debt have increased over the past three years as 
the College constructs new buildings and continues to make improvements to existing buildings to support 
student and program growth. The majority of the building improvements and equipment purchases in 2012 were 
paid for by grant funds, resulting in the college’s increase in capital and unrestricted net assets. 
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Financial Analysis – Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Assets 
 
The following chart summarizes the College’s operating results for the years ended August 31: 
 

Operating Results 
(in thousands) 

 
    Increase  Increase 
    (Decrease)  (Decrease) 
      2012 -    2011 - 
  2012 2011 2011 2010 2010 
       
Operating Revenues:      
 Tuition and Fees, Net of      
  Scholarship Allowance  $    2,524 $    1,942 $      582 $   1,715 $      227 
 Grants and Contracts        1,826       1,762 64 2,707 (945) 
 Auxiliary Enterprises, Net  220 200 20 191 9 
 Other Operating Revenues         97        125        (28)        179        (54) 

   Total Operating Revenues  4,667 4,029 638 4,792 (763) 
      
Less Operating Expenses    20,330   21,180      (850)   21,438      (258) 
      
Operating Loss   (15,663)  (17,151)      1,488  (16,646)      (505) 
      
Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):      
 State Appropriations  4,039 5,710 (1,671) 5,770 (60) 
 Property Taxes  9,483 8,962 521 8,160 802 
 Federal Student Assistance  4,189 4,436 (247) 3,791 645 
 Contribution for Student Center  - - - 1,607 (1,607) 
 Investment and Other Income 75 25 50 71 (46) 
 Interest on Capital Related Debt  (94) (110) 16 (125) 15 
 Other Non-Operating Expense            -           (76)        76           (1)        (75) 

   Total Non-Operating  
              Revenues, Net 

 
  17,692

 
  18,947 

 
     (1,255) 

 
  19,273 

 
     (326) 

Increase in Net Assets  $   2,029 $   1,796 $      (233) $   2,627 $      (831) 
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Financial Analysis – Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Assets – Continued 
 
The following are graphic illustrations of revenues by source for the years ended August 31, 2010 through 
2012: 
 

Revenue by Source 
Operating Revenues 
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Financial Analysis – Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Assets – Continued 
 
Fiscal Year 2012 Compared to 2011 
 
The College has four major sources of revenues: property tax, state appropriations, grants and contracts, and 
tuition and fees. In 2012, the state appropriation was reduced by $1.6 million or 29% compared to 2011. In 
anticipation of the state revenue reduction, the 2012 budget was adjusted by decreasing expenses and budgeting 
an increase of tuition and fees revenue with a full year of higher tuition rates, and an increase in property tax 
revenue from a higher tax base. The largest source of revenue is property tax income which increased $521,000 
compared to 2011, due to a 5.8% increase in the tax base. Increases in tuition and fees were approved by the 
Board of Regents in fiscal year 2011. For fiscal year 2012, tuition and fee revenue increased by $582,000 or 
30% compared to 2011. In addition to cutting the state general revenue appropriation, the Texas Legislature 
elected not to fully fund teacher retirement for community colleges. This shortfall of approximately $200,000 is 
expected to be paid by the State and has been disclosed as a contingent liability in the footnotes of the financial 
statements. 
 
Fiscal Year 2011 Compared to 2010 
 
The College has four major sources of revenues: property tax, state appropriations, grants and contracts, and 
tuition and fees. The largest source of revenue is property tax which increased $802,000 compared to 2010, 
because of an 11% increase in the tax base that allowed the Board of Regents to lower the tax rate from $0.19 to 
$0.189475 per $100 assessed valuation. Tuition and fees revenue increased due to increased enrollment in fiscal 
year 2011 and an increase in tuition and fee rates beginning spring 2011. The increase in tuition and fee was 
done in anticipation of future state appropriation cuts in the coming years. Federal student assistance increased 
by $645,000 in fiscal year 2011 compared to 2010 due to an increase in Pell award amounts of $600,000, and 
the implementation of year-round Pell awards. State appropriations remained relatively stable over the past two 
years, at 25% and 24% of total revenue for fiscal year 2011 and 2010, respectively. 
 
Below is a schedule and a graphic illustration of operating expenses for the years ended August 31: 
 

Operating Expenses 
(in thousands) 

 
 

 
 

2012 2011 

Increase 
(Decrease) 
2012-2011 2010 

Increase 
(Decrease) 
2011-2010 

Operating Expenses:      
  Instruction $        6,121 $     6,560 $        (439) $     5,965 $        595 

  Public Service 37 76 (39) 103 (27) 
  Academic Support 1,261 1,377 (116) 1,985 (608) 
  Student Services 2,527 2,330 197 2,305 25 
  Institutional Support 3,621 3,844 (223) 4,678 (834) 
  Operation and Maintenance of  
      Plant 

 
2,391 

 
2,394 

 
(3)

 
1,868 

 
526 

  Scholarships and Fellowships 3,008 3,191 (183) 3,318 (127) 
  Auxiliary Enterprises 577 662 (85) 637 25 
  Depreciation 787 746 41 579 167 

Total $ 20,330 $ 21,180 $       (850) $   21,438 $       (258) 
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Financial Analysis - Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Assets – Continued 
 

Operating Expenses 
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Fiscal Year 2012 Compared to 2011 
 
As a result of decreased state appropriation funding of $1.6 million in 2012, the College implemented cost 
saving efforts that decreased expenses by $850,000. All expense categories with the exception of student 
services decreased in 2012. Student services increased as a result of instituting a more precise method of 
tracking I.T. costs related to the student services usage of the ERP system. The new method transferred 
allocated costs of I.T. support to cost centers where they originated. The decrease in instructional expenses was 
the result of the College closing four low enrollment programs. Scholarships and fellowships decreased due to 
changes in the federal regulations on year round PELL grants, which temporally allowed students to earn a 
higher PELL award in fiscal year 2011. 
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Financial Analysis - Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Assets – Continued 
 
Fiscal Year 2011 Compared to 2010 
 
Overall, operating expenses decreased by $258,000 in fiscal year 2011 as compared to fiscal year 2010. The 
largest category of Operating expense remains Instruction, which increased by $595,000 in fiscal year 2011, or 
10%. Operation and maintenance of plant expense increased mainly due to additional costs at the Vocational-
Technical Training Center, which initiated a full program schedule in the spring 2011 semester, and the 
completion of several other facility upgrades as well. Institutional support expense decreased in fiscal year 2011 
because most software and training costs associated with the implementation of the new ERP system were 
recorded in fiscal year 2010. Academic support decreased by $608,000 mainly due to the completion of the 
Title V grant at the beginning of fiscal year 2011, reducing Title V expenditures from $776,000 in fiscal year 
2010 to only $44,000 in fiscal year 2011. 
 
Cash Flow Activity 
 
The following chart summarizes the statements of cash flows (rounded to the nearest thousand) for the fiscal 
years ended August 31: 
 

   2012 2011 2010 
Cash Provided by (Used in):    
    Operating Activities $(14,432) $(14,763) $(15,131) 
    Non-Capital Financing Activities 17,353 18,379 16,067 
    Capital and Related Financing Activities (1,580)  (2,963)  (3,074) 
    Investing Activities     (1,475)           23           30 
    
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (134) 676 (2,108) 
    
Cash and Cash Equivalents – Beginning of Year     10,903     10,227    12,335 
    
Cash and Cash Equivalents – End of Year $  10,769 $  10,903 $  10,227 

 
The College’s cash flow from operations is always reflected as a use of cash because the College relies heavily 
on State appropriations and property tax revenues to fund operations. The decreases in cash from non-capital 
financing activities (when compared to fiscal year 2011) are a result of the reduction in state appropriations and 
Title IV Funds for 2012. Changes in capital and related financing activities are due to renovations of classrooms 
and construction of new facilities and yearly bond principal and interest payments.  The $1.475 million 
reduction from investing activities resulted from the purchase of one year certificate of deposit that was 
purchased in fiscal year 2012. In 2011 all investments were short term and classified as cash or cash equivalent.  
 
 
Capital Asset and Long Term Debt Activity 
 
As shown in Footnote 6 to the financial statement, capital assets increased from $16.67 million to $16.75 
million. The following is a list of some of the major projects completed during fiscal year 2012: 
 
 Construction in progress increased by $445,000; $189,000 of additional Vocational-Technical Training 

Center expenses and $256,000 of ongoing renovations to the campus Science, Technology, Engineering 
and Math Labs as well as the IT infrastructure supporting these programs. 
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Capital Asset and Long Term Debt Activity - Continued 
 

 Land and improvements increased by $181,000 from two properties purchases by the College as follows: 
$55,000 for 3812 Avenue R; and $126,000 for 2222 39th Street  

 Other capital assets increased by $233,000 mainly due to equipment purchases for I.T. infrastructure and 
classroom / computer lab renovations. 

 
Capital Assets 
(in thousands) 

 
 2012 2011 2010 
Capital Assets:   
    Land and Improvements $     5,811 $     5,630 $    5,524
    Construction in Progress 1,820 1,374 1,850
    Buildings 13,902 13,902 11,702
    Equipment, Furniture, and Software 4,171 3,966 3,325
    Library Books        842        814        761
   
         Total $   26,546 $   25,686 $  23,162
   
Less Accumulated Depreciation    (9,798)    (9,011)     (8,265)
   
Net Capital Assets $   16,748 $   16,675 $  14,897

 
The College issued $6,595,000 of Revenue bonds in fiscal year 2004 to refund the 1994 Revenue bonds at 
lower interest rates, saving approximately $1.1 million over the remaining life of the bonds. The bonds pay off 
totaled $6,795,000. Scheduled principal payments of $625,000 and $610,000 were made during the 2012 and 
2011 fiscal years, respectively. 
 
Currently Known Facts, Decisions & Conditions 
 

 The 82nd Legislature for the State of Texas changed the state appropriation landscape. For 2012, state 
appropriation tied to contact hours was reduced by 25%, the appropriation for health benefit was 
reduced by 48% and the retirement match was reduced by 49%. The College expects the 83rd 
legislative session to be equally challenged with the potential of further cuts to instruction, health and 
retirement appropriations. 

 The College continues to sustain strong enrollment figures by being ahead of the trend line.  
 A new tax rate of $0.18940 was adopted by the Board of Regents in September 2012 for fiscal year 

2013. This represents a decrease from the current fiscal year 2012 rate of $0.189450. However, due to 
an improved property tax base, the new rate is estimated to provide $643,000 in additional tax 
revenues over fiscal year 2012.  

 In June 2012, the College received notification of being awarded a 5-year $1.25 million U.S. 
Department of Education TRIO – Upward Bound Program grant. The first year award for fiscal year 
2012-2013 is in the amount of $250,000. 

 In June 2012, the Board accepted a grant award in the amount of $863,510 for the period October 1, 
2012 to September 30, 2012 from the Dept. of Education for year #2 of the 5-year HSI-STEM 
Pathways grant. 
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Currently Known Facts, Decisions & Conditions - Continued 
 

 In August 2012, the Board accepted a grant award in the amount of $627,149 for the period October 1, 
2012 to September 30, 2012 from the Department of Education for year #1 of a 5-year Title V Modern 
Strategies for Student Success grant. Year #1 funds will be used for further modernization of the 
College’s I.T. infrastructure. 

 In September 2012, the Board approved a one-year extension of the existing agreement with EduServe 
International for I.T. management effective December 1, 2012. The amount was reduced to $360,000 
from $581,604 for the previous 12-month period. 

 In September 2012, the Board approved a contract for a general contractor for Phase II renovations to 
the Vocational-Technical Training Center. The approved contract amount is $1,835,475 and will be 
funded by the Construction Fund budget. Construction is scheduled to commence in November 2012 
and substantially completed by the end of fiscal year 2013. Related additional costs are estimated to 
be: exterior signage ($200,000), landscaping ($100,000), 8% architect fee ($146,000), furnishings and 
equipment ($500,000).  
 
 

Contacting the College’s Financial Management 
 
This financial report is designed to provide the College’s citizens, taxpayers, students, investors, and creditors 
with a general overview of the College’s finances and to demonstrate the College’s accountability for the 
money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the 
Business Office at 4015 Avenue Q, Galveston, Texas 77550. 
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NOTE 1 – REPORTING ENTITY 
 
Galveston Community College District (the “College”) was established in 1967, in accordance with the laws of 
the State of Texas, to serve the educational needs of the City of Galveston and the surrounding communities. 
The College is considered to be a special purpose, primary government. While the College receives funding 
from local, State, and Federal sources, and must comply with the spending, reporting, and record keeping 
requirements of these entities, it is not a component unit of any other governmental entity. 
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) gives guidance in determining whether certain 
organizations for which the primary government is not financially accountable should be reported as component 
units based on the nature and significance of their relationship with the primary government. In 2011, the 
College adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity: 
Omnibus, which changed the criteria for a component unit. The Galveston College Foundation (the 
“Foundation”) is a legally separate not-for-profit corporation controlled by a separate board of trustees, whose 
sole purpose is provide scholarships and other benefits to the students and staff of the College. The Foundation 
does not provide a financial benefit or impose a financial burden on the College. The College does not appoint 
any of the Foundation’s board members nor does it fund or is it obligated to pay debt related to the Foundation. 
The financial position of the Foundation as of August 31, 2012 and 2011 and the cost of services provided by 
the System to the Foundation during the years then ended are not significant to the System. The Foundation has 
therefore not been included as a component unit in the financial statements of the System. Financial information 
for the Foundation may be obtained from its administrative office. 
 
 
NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Reporting Guidelines 
 
The significant accounting policies followed by the College in preparing these financial statements are in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as prescribed by 
GASB. The accompanying financial statements are also in accordance with the Texas Higher Education 
Coordinating Board’s Annual Financial Reporting Requirements for Texas Public Community and Junior 
Colleges. 
 
The College applies all applicable codifications of the GASB pronouncements and all applicable Financial 
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) statements and interpretations issued on or before November 30, 1989, 
unless they conflict or contradict GASB pronouncements. The College has elected not to apply FASB guidance 
issued subsequent to November 30, 1989, unless specifically adopted by the GASB. The College is reported as 
a special-purpose government engaged in business-type activities. 
 
Tuition Discounting 
 
Texas Public Education Grants – Certain tuition amounts are required to be set aside for use as scholarships by 
qualifying students. This set aside, called the Texas Public Education Grant (TPEG), is shown with tuition and 
fee revenue amounts as a separate set aside amount (Texas Education Code §56.033). When the award for 
tuition is used by the student, the amount is recorded as tuition and a corresponding amount is recorded as a 
tuition discount. If the amount is disbursed directly to the student, the amount is recorded as a scholarship 
expense. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 
 
Tuition Discounting – Continued 
 
Title IV Higher Education Act (HEA) Program Funds – Certain Title IV funds are received by the College to 
pass through to the student.  These funds are initially received by the College and recorded as revenue. When 
the student is awarded and uses these funds for tuition and fees, the amounts are recorded as revenue and a 
corresponding amount is recorded as a tuition discount. If the amount is disbursed directly to the student, the 
amount is recorded as a scholarship expense. 
 
Other Tuition Discounts – The College awards tuition and fee scholarships from institutional funds to 
qualifying students. When these amounts are used for tuition and fees, the amounts are recorded as tuition and 
fee revenue and a corresponding amount is recorded as a tuition discount. If the amount is disbursed directly to 
the student, the amount is recorded as a scholarship expense. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The financial statements of the College have been prepared on the accrual basis whereby all revenues are 
recorded when earned and all expenses are recorded when they have been reduced to a legal or contractual 
obligation to pay. 
 

Net Assets: The College’s net assets are classified as follows: 
 

Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt: This represents the College’s total investment in 
capital assets, net of outstanding debt obligations related to those capital assets. To the extent debt has 
been incurred but not yet expended for capital assets, such amounts are not included as a component of 
invested in capital assets, net of related debt. 

 
Restricted Net Assets – Expendable: Restricted expendable net assets include resources in which the 
College is legally or contractually obligated to spend resources in accordance with restrictions 
imposed by external third parties. 

 
Unrestricted Net Assets: Unrestricted net assets represent resources derived from student tuition and 
fees, State appropriations, and sales and services of educational departments and auxiliary enterprises. 
These resources are used for transactions relating to the educational and general operations of the 
College, and may be used at the discretion of the governing board to meet current expenses for any 
purpose. These resources also include auxiliary enterprises which are substantially self-supporting 
activities that provide services for students, faculty and staff. 

 
When an expense is incurred that can be paid using either restricted or unrestricted resources, the College’s 
policy is to first apply the expense towards unrestricted resources, and then towards restricted resources. 
 
Budgetary Data 

Each community college district in Texas is required by law to prepare an annual operating budget of 
anticipated revenues and expenditures for the fiscal year beginning September 1. The College’s Board of 
Regents adopts the budget, which is prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. A copy of the approved budget 
must be filed with the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board, Legislative Budget Board, Legislative 
Reference Library, and Governor’s Office of Budget and Planning by December 1. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The College’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits and short-term 
investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. The governing board 
has designated public funds investment pools to be cash equivalents, as the investments are redeemable on 
demand. 
 
Investments 

Investments are reported at fair value. Fair values are based on published market rates. Short-term investments 
have an original maturity greater than three months but less than one year at time of purchase. Long-term 
investments have an original maturity of greater than one year at the time of purchase. As of August 31, 2012, 
the College had invested $1,500,000 in a certificate of deposit, expiring June 2013. The College held no 
investments as of August 31, 2011. 
 
Capital Assets 

Capital assets are recorded at cost at the date of acquisition, or fair value at the date of donation. For equipment, 
the College’s capitalization policy includes all items with a unit cost of $5,000 or more and an estimated useful 
life in excess of one year. Renovations of $100,000 to buildings and land improvements that significantly 
increase the value or extend the useful life of the structure are capitalized. The costs of normal maintenance and 
repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend assets’ lives are charged to operating 
expense in the year in which the expense is incurred. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method 
over the following estimated useful lives of the assets: 
 
 Buildings 45 years 
 Land Improvements 20 years 
 Library Books 15 years 
 Furniture, Equipment and Vehicles 5-10 years 
 Computer Systems 5 years 
 
Deferred Revenues 
 
Deferred revenues, primarily consisting of tuition and fees, relate to academic terms in the next fiscal year and 
as such, have been deferred. Deferred revenues also include amounts received from grant and contract sponsors 
that have not yet been earned. 
 
Operating and Non-Operating Revenues and Expense Policy 
 
The College distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. The College operates as 
a business-type activity and as a single, proprietary fund. The College defines operating activities, for purposes 
of reporting on the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets, as those activities that generally 
result from exchange transactions, such as payments received for providing services and payments made for 
goods or services received. The principal operating revenues are tuition, fees and grants. With the exception of 
interest expense on long-term indebtedness, substantially all College expenses are considered to be operating 
expenses. The major non-operating revenues are State appropriations, property tax and Title IV financial aid 
funds (i.e. Pell grants). The operations of the bookstore and food services are performed by a third party 
contracted by the College. 



GALVESTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
 

25 
 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 
 
Management Estimates 
 
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported 
amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates that have the 
most impact on financial position and results of operations primarily relate to the collectability of tuition and 
taxes receivable, the useful lives of property and equipment, and the allocation of expenses among functional 
areas. Management believes these estimates and assumptions provide a reasonable basis for the fair presentation 
of the financial statements. 
 
Income Taxes 
 
The College is exempt from Federal income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 115, Income of States, 
Municipalities, Etc., although unrelated business income may be subject to Federal income taxes under Internal 
Revenue Code Section 511 (a)(2)(B), Imposition of Tax on Unrelated Business Income of Charitable, Etc., 
Organizations. The College had no unrelated business income tax liability for the years ended August 31, 2012 
and 2011. 
 
Subsequent Pronouncements 
 
In June 2011, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 63, Financial 
Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position. With the 
implementation of GASB 63, the Statement of Net Assets will become the Statement of Net Position. Along 
with the name change, the Statement of Net Position will include two new classifications separate from assets 
and liabilities. Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources are required to be reported in a Statement 
of Net Position in a separate section following assets. Likewise, amounts reported as deferred inflows of 
resources are required to be reported in a Statement of Net Position in a separate section following liabilities. 
In addition, the totals of these two new classifications should be added to the total for assets and liabilities, 
respectively. The provisions of this standard are effective for financial statements for periods beginning after 
December 15, 2012. 
 
GASB Statement No. 65 Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities goes along with GASB 
Statement No. 63. This Statement establishes accounting and financial reporting standards that reclassify, as 
deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as 
assets and liabilities. Additionally, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities will be 
reclassified as outflows of resources and inflows of resources. The provisions of this standard are effective for 
financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2012.  
 
In addition to the need for establishing a framework detailing how these new elements should be reported, 
GASB continues to review the presentation of deferred balances and their effect on a government’s net 
position. GASB recently issued Statement No. 66, - Technical Correction to resolve some of these issues. The 
provisions of this statement are effective for financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 
2012.  
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 
 
Subsequent Events 
 
The College has evaluated subsequent events through November 14, 2012 which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. No matters were identified affecting the accompanying financial 
statements that have not already been disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements or related disclosures. 
 
 
NOTE 3 – AUTHORIZED INVESTMENTS 
 
The Board of Regents of the College has adopted a written investment policy regarding the investments of its 
funds as defined in the Public Funds Investment Act (Chapter 2256.001 Texas Government Code). The 
investments of the College are in compliance with the Board of Regents’ investment policy and the Public 
Funds Investment Act. Such investments include (1) obligations of the United States and its agencies, (2) 
directed obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies, (3) obligations of political subdivisions rated not less 
than A by a national investment rating firm, (4) certificates of deposit and, (5) other instruments and obligations 
authorized by statute. 
 
 
NOTE 4 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS  
 
Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of bank failure, the College’s deposits may not be 
returned to it. All deposits with the depository bank must be collateralized in an amount equal to at least 102% 
of the amount of uninsured collected funds. The collateral must be held by a third-party collateral bank in the 
name of the College. 
 
At August 31, 2012 and 2011, the carrying amount of the College’s deposits was $232,119 and $828,832, 
respectively; and bank balances equaled $1,027,790 and $1,193,522, respectively. Bank balances totaling 
$250,000 were covered by Federal depository insurance and the remaining balance is collateralized with 
securities. The College uses a sweep agreement as a funding mechanism for its demand deposit accounts. Under 
this agreement the funds are swept nightly into a repurchase agreement account. As needed to cover 
disbursements, funds are swept into the demand deposit accounts.  
 
The following table presents the cash and cash equivalents included in Exhibit 1, statement of net assets, as of 
August 31: 

  2012   2011  

 Cash and Cash Equivalents: 
  Petty Cash $  1,455 $  1,455 
  Demand Deposits  232,119  828,832 
  Vanguard Admiral Treasury Money Market Fund  652,174  652,103 
 Investment Pools: 
  Lone Star Investment Pool  2,112,021  4,161,313 
  Local Government Investment Cooperative  4,268,642  5,259,067 
  Texas Local Government Investment Pool  2,001,418  - 
  TexasTERM Local Government Investment Pool  1,500,906  - 
 Total Cash and Cash Equivalents   10,768,735   10,902,770 

 
Certificate of Deposit   1,500,000   - 
 

 Total Deposits and Investments $ 12,268,735 $ 10,902,770 
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NOTE 4 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS – CONTINUED 
 
Interest risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. 
Investments held for longer periods can be subjected to increased risk of adverse interest rate changes. In 
accordance with its investment policy, the College limits its exposure to interest risk by structuring its portfolio 
to provide for liquidity for operating funds and maximizing yields for funds not needed within a two year 
period. The investment policy limits the maximum maturity length of obligations of the United States 
government, its agencies and instrumentalities and government sponsoring enterprises to two years. 
 
Credit risk is the risk that the issuer of the debt security will not pay its par value upon maturity. The College’s 
investment policy limits credit risk based on meeting requirements of State law. 
 
The First Public (Lone Star Investment Pool or Lone Star) is a public funds investment pool established in 
accordance with the Inter-local Cooperation Act, Chapter 791, of the Texas Government Code, and operated 
under the Public Funds Investment Act, Chapter 2256, of the Texas Government Code. Lone Star is governed 
by trustees comprised of active participants in Lone Star. The board of trustees for Lone Star has the 
responsibility for adopting and monitoring compliance with the investment policy, of appointing investment 
officers, of overseeing the selection of an investment advisor, custodian, investment consultant, administrator 
and other service providers. Lone Star Investment Pool is rated AAA by Standard & Poor’s. 
 
Local Government Investment Cooperative (LOGIC or the Cooperative) was organized in conformity with the 
Inter-local Cooperation Act, Chapter 791, of the Texas Government Code, and operated under the Public Funds 
Investment Act, Chapter 2256, of the Texas Government Code. Participation in the Cooperative is limited to 
those eligible Government Entities which have become parties to the Participation Agreement. The 
Cooperative’s governing body is a six-member Board of Directors (the Board) comprised of employees, 
officers or elected officials of participant Government Entities or individuals who do not have a business 
relationship with the Cooperative and are qualified to advise it. A maximum of two advisory board members 
represent the Co-Administrators of the Cooperative. The Board has entered into a contract with First Southwest 
Asset Management, Inc. and JPMorgan Asset Management, Inc. to provide administrative, investment 
management fund accounting, transfer agency, participant and marketing services for the Cooperative. In 
compliance with the Public Funds Investment Act, all portfolios will maintain a AAA or equivalent rating from 
at least one nationally recognized rating agency. LOGIC has been assigned a rating of AAA by Standard & 
Poor’s. 
 
Texas Local Government Investment Pool (TexPool) has been organized in conformity with the Inter-local 
Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, and the Public Funds Investment Act, Chapter 
2256 of the Texas Government Code. The Comptroller of Public Accounts (the Comptroller is the sole officer, 
director and shareholder of the Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Company (the Trust Company), which is 
authorized to operate TexPool. Pursuant to the TexPool Participation Agreement, administrative and investment 
services to TexPool are provided by Federated Investors, Inc. (Federated), under an agreement with the 
Comptroller, acting on behalf of the Trust Company. The Comptroller maintains oversight of the services 
provided to TexPool by Federated. In addition, the TexPool Advisory Board advises on TexPool’s Investment 
Policy and approves any fee increases. As required by the Public Funds Investment Act, the Advisory Board is 
composed equally of participants in TexPool and other persons who do not have a business relationship with 
TexPool who are qualified to advise TexPool. TexPool will invest only in investments that are authorized under 
both the Public Funds Investment Act and the TexPool Investment Policy. To comply with Section 2256.016(h) 
of the Public Funds Investment Act, TexPool must maintain an AAA or equivalent rating from at least one 
nationally recognized statistical rating organization. TexPool is currently rated AAAm by Standard & Poor’s. 
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NOTE 4 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS – CONTINUED 
 
TexasTERM Local Government Investment Pool (TexasTERM) has been organized in conformity with the 
Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, and the Public Funds Investment Act, 
Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government Code (the “PFIA”). TexasTERM is directed by an Advisory Board of 
experienced local government officials, finance directors and treasurers and is managed by a team of industry 
leaders that are focused on providing professional investment services to investors. TexasTERM provides four 
(4) investment options that offer investors the flexibility to manage cash flow and optimize earnings. The 
College has currently invested in TexasDAILY, a money market portfolio with daily liquidity that is rated 
AAAm by Standard & Poor’s. 
 
 
NOTE 5 – DISAGGREGATION OF RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES BALANCES 
 
Receivables consist of the following at August 31: 
 

  2012   2011  

 Student Receivables $ 1,791,025 $ 1,734,673 
 Less Allowance for Doubtful Accounts   (193,140)   (122,463) 

 
   Total Student Receivable $ 1,597,885 $ 1,612,210 

 
  
 Federal Receivables  $ 447,263 $ 194,726 
 Other Receivables    35,645   74,578 

 
   Total Accounts Receivable  $  482,908 $ 269,304 

 
 

 Property Tax Receivable $ 744,182 $ 768,014 
 Less Allowance for Doubtful Accounts   (86,046)   (95,654) 

 
   Total Property Tax Receivable $  658,136 $ 672,360 

 
Payables consist of the following at August 31: 

  
 Vendors Payable $ 500,688 $ 354,380 
 Benefits Payable   3,428   61,561 

 
 Total Payables $  504,116 $ 415,941 
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NOTE 6 – CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
Capital assets activity for the year ended August 31, 2012 was as follows: 
 
  Balance     Balance 
 September 1,   Decrease/  August 31, 
  2011   Increase   Transfers   2012  
 Not Depreciated: 
  Land $ 3,062,805 $  180,997 $ - $ 3,243,802 
  Construction in Progress   1,374,320   445,543   -   1,819,863 
   
   Total Not Depreciated $ 4,437,125 $  626,540 $ - $ 5,063,665 
 
 Other Capital Assets: 
  Buildings $ 13,902,188 $  -  $ - $ 13,902,188 
  Land Improvements    2,566,963   -    -   2,566,963 
  Furniture, Equipment and Vehicles    1,854,762   55,783    -   1,910,545 
  Computer System    2,110,769   149,815    - 2,260,584 
  Library Books   814,250   27,782    -   842,032 
 
   Total Depreciated    21,248,932   233,380    -   21,482,312 
 
 Less Accumulated Depreciation: 
  Buildings    5,493,396   297,518     -    5,790,914 
  Land Improvements    546,691   123,483     -    670,174 
  Furniture, Equipment and Vehicles    913,480   129,085     -    1,042,565 
  Computer System    1,502,229   182,331     -    1,684,560 
  Library Books   555,394   54,438    -   609,832 
 
   Total Accumulated Depreciation   9,011,190   786,855    -    9,798,045 
 
 Net Capital Assets  $ 16,674,867 $ 73,065  $ - $ 16,747,932 
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NOTE 6 – CAPITAL ASSETS – CONTINUED 
 

Capital assets activity for the year ended August 31, 2011 was as follows: 
 

  Balance     Balance 
 September 1,   Decrease/  August 31, 
  2010   Increase   Transfers   2011  
 Not Depreciated: 
  Land $ 3,062,805 $  - $ - $ 3,062,805 
  Construction in Progress   1,849,731   1,173,399   (1,648,810)   1,374,320 
   
   Total Not Depreciated $ 4,912,536 $  1,173,399 $ (1,648,810) $ 4,437,125 
 
 Other Capital Assets: 
  Buildings $ 11,701,686 $  596,661  $ 1,603,841 $ 13,902,188 
  Land Improvements    2,461,663   97,967    7,333   2,566,963 
  Furniture, Equipment and Vehicles    1,287,093   567,669    -   1,854,762 
  Computer System    2,037,873   72,896    -   2,110,769 
  Library Books   761,131   53,119    -   814,250 
 
   Total Depreciated    18,249,446   1,388,312    1,611,174   21,248,932 
 
 Less Accumulated Depreciation: 
  Buildings    5,204,625   288,771     -    5,493,396 
  Land Improvements    425,221   121,470     -    546,691 
  Furniture, Equipment and Vehicles    799,910   113,570     -    913,480 
  Computer System    1,330,824   171,405     -    1,502,229 
  Library Books   504,357   51,037    -   555,394 
 
   Total Accumulated Depreciation   8,264,937   746,253    -    9,011,190 
 
 Net Capital Assets  $ 14,897,045 $ 1,815,458  $ (37,636) $ 16,674,867 
 
 
NOTE 7 – NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 
 
Noncurrent liability activity for the year ended August 31, 2012 was as follows: 
 
   Balance   Balance 
 September 1,   August 31, Current 
  2011  Additions  Payments    2012   Portion  
 Combined Fee Revenue 
  Refunding Bonds Series 2004 $ 2,625,000 $  - $ (625,000) $ 2,000,000 $ 645,000 
 Other Liabilities - 
  Compensated Absences   333,783   12,897   (14,821)   331,859  30,000 
 
   Total Noncurrent Liabilities $ 2,958,783 $  12,897 $ (639,821) $ 2,331,859 $ 675,000 
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NOTE 7 – NONCURRENT LIABILITIES – CONTINUED 
 
Noncurrent liability activity for the year ended August 31, 2011 was as follows: 
 
   Balance   Balance 
 September 1,   August 31, Current 
  2010  Additions  Payments    2011   Portion  
 Combined Fee Revenue 
  Refunding Bonds Series 2004 $ 3,235,000 $  - $ (610,000) $ 2,625,000 $ 625,000 
 Other Liabilities - 
  Compensated Absences   322,779   12,593   (1,589)   333,783  30,000 
 
   Total Noncurrent Liabilities $ 3,557,779 $  12,593 $ (611,589) $ 2,958,783 $ 655,000 
 
 
NOTE 8 – BONDS PAYABLE 
 
Bonds payable consist of Combined Fee Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2004. General information related to 
bonds payable is summarized below: 
 

 Issued March 1, 2004. 
 Refunded the 1994 Combined Revenue Bonds, and paid cost of issuing the new bonds. 
 $6,595,000, all authorized bonds have been issued. 
 Interest rates range from 5.5% to 6.2%. 
 Net proceeds from Refunding Series – $682,235 after payment of $168,285 in underwriting fees, 

insurance and other issuance costs. 
 Additional $680,437 of 1994 Series sinking fund monies was used to purchase U.S. Government 

securities which were deposited in an irrevocable trust with an escrow agent to provide for future 
debt payments on the 2004 Refunding Bonds Series. 

 The 1994 Combined Fee Revenue Bonds are considered fully defeased and the liability for those 
bonds has been removed from the financial statements. 

 Advanced refunding of the 1994 Series bonds reduced the College debt service payment 
approximately $1,116,000 over the next 11 years. 

 Economic gain – $949,218 difference between the net present value of the old and new debt 
service payments. 

 
The College is to maintain a reserve account equal to the maximum annual principal and interest requirements. 
The reserve balance at August 31, 2012 is $791,434, which meets the full reserve requirement. 
 
The principal and interest expense requirements for the next four years are as follows: 
 

 Fiscal Year   Principal   Interest   Total  
 2013 $ 645,000 $ 74,840 $ 719,840 
 2014  665,000 54,200 719,200 
 2015  690,000  27,600  717,600 

 
 Total $ 2,000,000 $  156,640 $ 2,156,640 
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NOTE 9 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS 
 
The State of Texas has joint contributory retirement plans for almost all its employees. One of the primary plans 
in which the College participates is administered by the Teacher Retirement System of Texas. 
 
Teacher Retirement System of Texas 
 
Plan Description. The College contributes to the Teacher Retirement System of Texas (TRS), a cost-sharing 
multiple employer defined benefit pension plan. TRS administers retirement and disability annuities, and death 
and survivor benefits, to employees and beneficiaries of employees of the public school systems of Texas. It 
operates primarily under the provisions of the Texas Constitution, Article XVI, Sec. 67, and Texas Government 
Code, Title 8, Subtitle C. The Texas state legislature has the authority to establish and amend benefit provisions 
of the pension plan. TRS issues a publicly available financial report with required supplementary information 
which can be obtained from www.trs.state.tx.us, under the TRS Publications heading. 
 
Funding Policy. Contribution requirements are not actuarially determined but are established and amended by 
the Texas state legislature. The state funding policy is as follows: (1) The state constitution requires the 
legislature to establish a member contribution rate of not less than 6.0% of the member’s annual compensation 
and a state contribution rate of not less than 6.0% and not more than 10% of the aggregate annual compensation 
of all members of the system; (2) A state statute prohibits benefit improvements or contribution reductions if, as 
a result of a the particular action, the time required to amortize TRS’ unfunded actuarial liabilities would be 
increased to a period that exceeds 31 years, or, if the amortization period already exceeds 31 years, the period 
would be increased by such action. State law provides for a member contribution rate of 6.4% for fiscal years 
2012 and 2011 and a state contribution rate of 6.0% and 6.64% for fiscal years 2012 and 2011, respectively. In 
certain instances the reporting district is required to make all or a portion of the state’s 6.0% and 6.64% 
contribution for fiscal years 2012 and 2011, respectively.  
 
Optional Retirement Plan 
 
Plan Description. The state has also established an optional retirement program for institutions of higher 
education. Participation in the Optional Retirement Program (ORP) is in lieu of participation in the Teacher 
Retirement System. The optional retirement program provides for the purchase of annuity contracts and 
operates under the provisions of the Texas Constitution, Article XVI, Sec. 67, and Texas Government Code, 
Title 8, Subtitle C. 
 
Funding Policy. Contribution requirements are not actuarially determined but are established and amended by 
the Texas state legislature. The percentages of participant salaries currently contributed by the state and each 
participant are 6.0% and 6.65%, respectively of annual compensation. In addition, for fiscal years 2012 and 
2011, respectively, the College contributed 2.5% and 2.1% of annual compensation for each participant hired on 
or before August 31, 2005. Benefits fully vest after one year plus one day of employment. Because these are 
individual annuity contracts, the state has no additional or unfunded liability for this program. 
 
Retirement Expense 
 
The total payroll for all College employees was $8,872,734 and $9,176,813 for the fiscal years ended August 
31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. The total payroll of employees covered by TRS was $5,771,882 and 
$5,845,771 and the total payroll of employees covered by ORP was $2,021,884 and $2,305,741 for fiscal years 
August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. 
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NOTE 9 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS – CONTINUED 
 
Retirement Expense – Continued 
 
The retirement expense to the State for the College, representing the portion of expended appropriations made 
by the State Legislature on behalf of the College, was $201,959 and $473,756 for the fiscal years ended August 
31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. The State retirement expense on behalf of the College does not reflect the 
$204,911 shortfall for TRS for the year ended August 31, 2012 (See Note 17).  
 
 
NOTE 10 – DEFERRED COMPENSATION PROGRAM 
 
The College’s employees may elect to defer a portion of their earnings for income tax and investment purposes 
pursuant to authority granted in Government Code Section 609.001. The plan is essentially an unfunded promise 
to pay by the employer to each of the plan participants. As of August 31, 2012, the College had 28 employees 
participating in the program and a total of $113,410 in contributions was invested in the plan during the fiscal 
year. As of August 31, 2011, the College had 27 employees participating in the program and a total of $116,700 
in contributions was invested in the plan during the fiscal year. 
 
 
NOTE 11 – POST RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS 
 
In addition to providing pension benefits, the State provides certain health care and life insurance benefits for 
retired employees. Almost all of the employees may become eligible for these benefits if they reach normal 
retirement age while working for the State. These and similar benefits for active employees are provided 
through an insurance company whose premiums are based on benefits paid during the previous year. The State 
recognizes the cost of providing these benefits by expending the annual insurance premiums. The State’s 
maximum contribution per full-time employee was $439 and $413 per month for fiscal years 2012 and 2011, 
respectively. The State’s maximum contribution for dependent coverage was $940 and $808 per month for 
fiscal years 2012 and 2011 respectively. The State’s cost of providing those benefits for retirees was $357,004 
and $326,676 for the year’s ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. The State’s actual total cost of 
providing health insurance benefits to the College totaled $473,362 and $857,885 for the years ended August 
31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. 
 
 
NOTE 12 – COMPENSATED ABSENCES 
 
The College has three ways in which compensated absences can be earned. 
 
Sick Leave 
 
All full-time employees earn sick leave at the rate of one day per month. Sick leave can accumulate to a 
maximum of 60 days for the purpose of carry-over from year to year. Unused accrued sick leave is forfeited 
upon termination of employment with the College with one exception. Sick leave which was accrued prior to 
September 1, 1989, is compensated at the rate of one-half the accrued amount up to a maximum of 60 days 
based on the employee’s salary at separation of service. The College’s policy is to recognize sick leave when  
paid. The liability is not shown in the financial statements since experience indicates the expenditure for sick 
leave to be minimal. 
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NOTE 12 – COMPENSATED ABSENCES – CONTINUED 
 
Vacation 
 
Classified and administrative full-time employees are eligible for vacation benefits at a rate of one day per full 
month of employment; and may accrue and carry forward from one year to the next a maximum of 30 vacation 
days. Upon termination of employment, not more than 30 vacation days shall be compensated. The College has 
recognized an accrued liability for unpaid vacation leave in the amount of $331,859 and $333,783 as of August 
31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. Faculty employees are not eligible to earn vacation benefits. 
 
Compensatory Time 
 
For nonexempt employees, it is the policy of the College to compensate overtime hours worked with 
compensatory time calculated at the rate of 1.5 times for each hour worked over 40 hours per week. All 
compensatory hours should be used by the end of the month following that in which it was earned; however, a 
maximum of 40 hours may be accrued and carried forward from year to year. The liability is not shown in the 
financial statements since experience indicates the expenditure of compensatory time to be minimal. 
 
 
NOTE 13 – PROPERTY TAX 
 
The College’s ad valorem property tax is levied each October 1 on the assessed value listed as of the prior 
January 1 for all real, business/land personal property located in the tax area of the College. Taxes are due on 
receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent if not paid before February 1 of the year following the year in which 
imposed. 
 

 At August 31:          2012                 2011        
  Certified Taxable Valuation of the College $4,664,510,244  $4,475,548,125 
  Adjustments     249,165,816     166,899,847 

 
   Net Assessed Valuation of the College $ 4,913,676,060 $4,642,447,975 

 
  2012  
         Current   Debt 
      Operations Service   Total  
 Authorized Tax rate per $100 Valuation $.270000 - $.270000 
 Assessed Tax rate per $100 Valuation $.189450 - $.189450 

 
  2011  
         Current   Debt 
      Operations Service  Total  
 Authorized Tax rate per $100 Valuation $.270000 - $.270000 
 Assessed Tax rate per $100 Valuation $.189475 - $.189475 

 
Taxes levied for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, based on certified rolls, as reported by the taxing 
authorities amounted to $9,314,656 and $8,800,902, respectively. Galveston County Tax Assessor and Collector 
is the collecting agency for the levy and remits collections to the College, net of a collection fee. 
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NOTE 13 – PROPERTY TAX – CONTINUED 
 
Tax collections for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011 were as follows: 
 
             2012         2011  
 

 Current Taxes Collected $   8,947,078 $ 8,518,149 
 Delinquent Taxes Collected   350,245    253,648 
 Penalties and Interest Collected    177,086         161,144 

 
  Total Collections $ 9,474,409 $  8,932,941 

 
Tax collections for the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011 were 96.05% and 96.49%, respectively of the 
current tax levy. Allowances for uncollectible taxes are based upon historical experience in collecting property 
taxes. The use of tax proceeds is restricted to either maintenance and operations or interest and sinking fund 
expenditures.  
 
Property taxes are an imposed non-exchange revenue.  Assets from non-exchange transactions are recorded with 
the entity has an enforceable legal claim to the asset or when the entity receives the resources, whichever comes 
first. The enforceable legal claim date is the assessment date. Accordingly, the College has recognized all 
assessed taxes in the current year and has recorded a receivable for uncollected taxes. 
 
 
NOTE 14 – CONTRACT AND GRANT AWARDS 
 
Contract and grant awards are accounted for in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. Contract and grant awards are recognized as revenues as funds are actually expended. 
For contracts and grant awards, funds expended but not collected are reported as receivables. Funds received 
but not expended during the reporting period are deferred until earned. As of August 31, 2012 and 2011, 
$212,651 and $187,114, respectively, of grant funds have been received in advance. 
 
 
NOTE 15 – DESIGNATED UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 
 
In fiscal year 2011, the Board approved $5,128,890 of unrestricted net assets to be designated in the event of a 
natural disaster.  
 
 
NOTE 16 – COMMITMENTS 
 
State and Federally Assisted Programs 
 
The College participates in a number of State and Federally assisted programs. These programs are subject to 
program compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives. Accordingly, the College’s compliance with 
applicable grant requirements will be finally determined at some future date. The amount, if any, of 
expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor agencies cannot be determined at this time, although the 
College expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 
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NOTE 16 – COMMITMENTS – CONTINUED 
 
Commitments 
 
In September 2012, the Board approved a contract for a general contractor for Phase II renovations to the 
Vocational-Technical Training Center. The approved contract amount is $1,835,475 and will be funded by the 
Construction Fund budget. Construction is scheduled to commence in November 2012 and substantially 
completed by the end of fiscal year 2013. Related additional costs are estimated to be: exterior signage 
($200,000), landscaping ($100,000), 8% architect fee ($146,000), furnishings and equipment ($500,000). 
 
 
NOTE 17 –CONTINGENCIES  
 
State Retirement Contributions 
 
The State of Texas 82nd Legislative session restricted the State’s contribution to TRS/ORP on behalf of the 
community colleges to 6% of each college’s unrestricted general revenue appropriation for each year of the 
biennium state budget or approximately $200,000 for the year ended August 31, 2012. Teacher Retirement 
System has requested the community colleges to make up the shortfall. The Texas Association of Community 
College (TACC) has been advised by counsel that “Texas Constitution article 16, section 67(b)(3) provides that 
the State of Texas must contribute “not less than six percent nor more than ten percent of the aggregate 
compensation paid to individuals participating in the system”, referring to the State’s Teacher Retirement 
System (TRS) including the related faculty Optional Retirement Program (ORP). 
 
The resolution and possible payment by the State of the $200,000 shortfall, caused by the difference between 
6% of revenue vs. 6% of aggregate compensation paid, is contingent upon corrective action in the upcoming 
legislative session. 
 
 
NOTE 18 – GALVESTON COLLEGE FOUNDATION 
 
The Foundation is a nonprofit organization with the sole purpose of supporting the educational and other 
activities of the College. 
 
The Foundation remitted $226,420 and $130,230 to the College for scholarship awards during the years ended 
August 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. The Foundation remitted $380,277 to the College to fund grant 
programs during the year ended August 31, 2011. The Foundation did not fund any grant programs in 2012. 
 
During the years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, the College provided office space and staff assistance to the 
Foundation at no cost. The College’s management estimates the value of the service provided to the Foundation 
to be approximately $237,000 for fiscal years 2012 and 2011. As of August 31, 2012 and 2011, the amount due 
from the Foundation was $40,240 and $48,294, respectively. 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND
OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH GO VERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Regents
Galveston Community College District
Galveston, Texas

We have audited the financial statements of Galveston Community College District (the "College") as of and
for the year ended August 31, 2012, and have issued our report thereon dated November 14, 2012. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Management of the College is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over
financial reporting. In planning and performing our audit, we considered the College's internal control over
financial reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on
the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the College's
internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the
College's internal control over financial reporting.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the College's financial
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial
reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control over f'mancial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined
above.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the College's financial statements are free of material
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and
grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of
financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing
Standards.
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Texas Public Funds Investment Act

We also performed tests of the College's compliance with the requirements of the Texas Public Funds
Investment Act (the Act). The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance with the Act.
However, providing an opinion on compliance with the Act was not an objective of our audit and accordingly,
we do not express an opinion.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Regents, management, others within
the College, and federal awarding agencies and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other
than these specified parties.

November14, 2012
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REOUIREMENTS THAT COULD
HAVE A DIRECT AND MATERIAL EFFECT ON EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL

CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OMB CIRCULAR A-133

Board of Regents
Galveston Community College District
Galveston, Texas

Compliance

We have audited the Galveston Community College District (the "College") compliance with the types of
compliance requirements described in the OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement that could have a
direct and material effect on each of the College's major federal programs for the year ended August 31, 2012.
The College's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. Compliance with the requirements of laws,
regulations, contracts and grants applicable to each of its major federal programs is the responsibility of the
College's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the College's compliance based on our
audit.

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133. Those standards and OMB
Circular A-133 require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and
material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
about the College's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we
considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our
opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the College's compliance with those requirements.

In our opinion, Galveston Community College District complied, in all material respects, with the compliance
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs
for the year ended August 31, 2012.

Internal Control over Compliance

Management of the College is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over
compliance with requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to federal programs. In
planning and performing our audit, we considered the College's internal control over compliance with
requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program to determine the auditing
procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance and to test and report on internal control
over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on
the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
effectiveness of the College's internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal
program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that
material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or
detected and corrected, on a timely basis.
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance
that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies
in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Regents, management, others within
the College, and federal awarding agencies and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other
than these specified parties.

November 14, 2012
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NOTE 1 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES USED IN PREPARING THE SCHEDULE 
 
The schedule of expenditures of Federal awards presents the activity of Federal financial assistance programs of 
the College for the year ended August 31, 2012. Expenditure reports to funding agencies are prepared on the 
award period basis. The expenditures reported represent funds which have been expended by the College for the 
purposes of the award and may not have been reimbursed by the funding agencies as of the end of the fiscal 
year. Separate accounts are maintained for the different awards to aid in the observance of limitations and 
restrictions imposed by the funding agencies. The College has followed all applicable guidelines issued by 
various entities in the preparation of the schedule. 
 
 
NOTE 2 – FEDERAL ASSISTANCE RECONCILIATION 
 
 Federal Revenues: 
  Federal Grants and Contracts – (Schedule A) $  1,268,894 
  Federal Student Assistance, Non-Operating – (Schedule C)   4,189,383 
 
   Total Federal Revenues, per Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes 
   In Net Assets   5,458,277 
 
   Reconciling Item – Direct Student Loans   1,774,907 
 
   Total Federal Revenues per Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards $  7,233,184 
 
 
NOTE 3 – RELATIONSHIP TO FEDERAL REPORTS 

 
Differences between amounts reflected in the financial reports filed with grantor agencies for the programs and 
in the schedule of expenditures of Federal awards are due to different program year ends and accruals that will 
be reflected in the next report filed with the agencies. 
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SECTION I – SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS 
 
Financial Statements 
 
Type of auditors’ report issued: Unqualified 
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 
 

 Material weakness(es) identified?    yes  X  no 
 

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are  
 not considered to be material weaknesses?    yes  X  none  
        reported 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?    yes  X  no 
 
Federal Awards 
 
Internal control over major programs: 
 

 Material weakness(es) identified?    yes  X  no 
 

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are  
 not considered to be material weaknesses?    yes  X  none  
        reported 
Type of auditors’ report issued on  
  compliance for major programs: Unqualified 
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
  to be reported in accordance with 
  Section 510(a) of Circular A-133?    yes  X  no 
 
Identification of major programs: 
 
CFDA Number  Name of Federal Program 
 
Cluster of Programs – Student Financial Aid: 
 84.007 Federal Supplemental Educational 
  Opportunity Grants 

 84.033 Federal Work-Study Program 
 84.063 Federal Pell Grant Program 
 84.268 Federal Direct Student Loans 
 
 84.375 Expanding S.T.E.M Pathways 
 
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between  
  Type A and type B programs:   $300,000 
 
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?  X  yes    no 
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SECTION II – FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 
 
None reported. 
 
 
SECTION III – FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS – MAJOR FEDERAL 
AWARD PROGRAMS AUDIT 
 
None reported. 
 
 
SECTION IV – SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS 

The audit of Federal awards disclosed no findings that were required to be reported relating to the year ended 
August 31, 2011. 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION – STATISTICAL SECTION (UNAUDITED) 
 

These statistical tables provide selected financial and demographic information. 
The statistical tables are for informational purposes only and are not audited 

 














































